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ExhIbition at DurraP1U

+ r Shrl DaJl:
I Shri Surendranatb Dwlvedy:

*'09 ~ Shrl Mohammad Elias:
I Shri Warlor:
L Dr. SaracUsh Roy:

Will the Minister of Steel and Mines be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Govern_
ment advised the Hdndu9tan Steel Ltd. and some other public undertakings to set up eX'hibitions at Durgapur during the last Congress Session;

(b) if so, lhe total amount spent on this and the amount L1f ground rent paid by various public undertakin'gs for the land taken from the Durgapur Congress Organisers for the purpose; alld

(c) whether 'ilfly electricity and-
water facilities were extended to the Durgapur Congress Session by Durgapur Steel Plant and the amount spent on it?

The Deputy Minister In the MinIstry of Steel and Mines (Shrl P. C. Sethi):
(a) So far as Hindustan Steel Ltd. and Bokaro Steel Ltd. are concerned, no directions were issued by Government for setting up an eX1hibition at Durgapur during the last Congress Session. The request received from the West Bengal PradeSh Congress Committee regarding participation of public sector enterprises in the exhibition arranged by them at Durgapur was forwarded to these two companies for consideration. Information relating to other public sector enterprises 01. the Government of India Is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

(b) Hindustan Steel Ltd. ha:! taken up a pavilion in tn~--exhibition to display models, Photographs Of steel plants and the range of tJheir manufactures. That total elCJ)enditure incurred on this account is estimated to be about Rs. 3 lalchs, including paymeat of Rs. 55,650 as 'iround rent. Information relating to other public sector enterprises of the Government of.
India is bein, collected and will be laid on the Table Of the House.

(c) No, Sir.

Shri DaJI: I would like to know whether the Government considered the utility tlhat actually came out of the emibition, out of the Rs. 3 lakhs spent at the exhibition at Durgapur by the steel plants? What utility did the Government think it would have in the business of HSL?

The Minister of Steel and Mines (Shri Sanjiva Keddy): As was stated In the reply, it was HiSL that took the decision, and this Rs. 3 lalmls is for ~
structures and so many other expenses. Land rent is only Rs. 55,000 while structures cost about Rs. 1,17,000 and naturally other expenditure is there like telephonell, electricity etc.
The utility is that lakhs of people seeing the products naturally would encourage the Hindustan Steel people and also keep the public informed.

Shrl Shinkre: When you cannot cope with the demands.

Shri Sanjiva Reddy: It is not a
~uestion of demands alonc. Ultimately It would be very usefUl in general.

Shri DaJi: Was the Government aware of the agreed clause of the National Integration Committee, to which the Congress Party and other parties were party, ht tihe State machinery shall not be used tor furtherance of any party ends, and therefore in view of that does not the Government consider this

An hOD. Member: No party Ia-
terest.

Shrt DaJI: The Congress also Is a party. In view of that, does not the Government consider this to be a drain on the State treasury only in the interests of one particular party!
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Shri SaD.tlva Reddy: I am sorry I urn not able to agree with the han.
Member. In such ,gatherings where lakhs of people meet, naturally industries not only in the public sector but also in the private s-eetor spend some money-you cannot call it a big amount-on publicity.

Shri Dajl: Will you give it to us also?

Shrlmati Renu Chakravartty: If I heard him aright, the letter for entering the exhibition or taking a stall at the exhihition was sent by the West Bengal Pradesh Congress Committee to the Government of India and the Gilvernment of India forwarded it to the HSL. What were the recommendations made by the Government ~ India verbally or in wll'iting to HSL in askin,g them to open this exhibition at the Durgapur session? May I know if this is the only eaSe in which this has been done, or it has been done in any other cue?

Shri SanJiTa Reddy: I can only speak about this. The letter was forwarded for consideration to HSL.
About others I have no information.
Tlw letters ~e forwarded for consideration.

Shrhnatl Renu Chakravartty: My question has not been answered.

Shrl Sanjiva Reddy: The han.
Member must patiently hear. If she does not hear, I cannot help it.
The letter was, forwarded for con.s1-
deration. I said that. She did not hear it.

Shrl Hem Barua: May I know the are of the ground for which an amount Of Rs: 55,000 was paid as ground rent, and the number of days for which this land ~s rented out by the Congress Party to the Government?

Shri SanJiva ReddY: It is not the Congress Party. There is a separate Exhibition Committee. About 20lr
x 100' was taken on lease. I think it was for amontal, or so. Also, fixed rates are there. It is not only for HSL. Hundreds Of other stalls were there. The rates' were fixed for the land.

Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know if the Government does not encourage our public undertakings to exhibit their products at places where there is a congregation of a large number of peTsons, and if so, whether Hlndus_
tan Steel Limited has erred in having this exhibition at the Durgapur sea·
sion Of the Congress, and whether a lar,ge number of persons did not attend that Congress?

Shri Sanjlva Beddy: There is nothing wrong. We feel that a large number of people could see and appreciate the activities of the Hindustan Steel.

Shri Hem Barua: The number of people attending the Dur:gapur Session of the Congress was not large.
(Interruptions) .

Shri SanJiva Reddy: Whatever may be the number of people in the Congress Session, in the exhibition it was unusuallY large. I myself was there.

Shri Daji: More than the Congress session?

Shri Sanjlva Recldy: I am not answering supplementaries about the Congress session.

~ ., : ~'IlT ~ lRfT ~T~l:1

~,.ftoo~~if;~it~f.!;~
~~m~~,"<f.ttT~~T~
~ I ~ ;;;rr;;.n ~ ~ f.!; ;;ft ~
qrtf ~ ~e ~ ~T if; qf~-
<fVR iRf ~ ~ '4t f~'$~I"1 ~ 'tiT
Rffl ~ if; fu-q; ~ .~ 'tiT ~T
~~~?

Sbri Sanjiva Reddy: Out of these three lakhs spent on construction, 1 think we will recover some money;
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(Interruptions) I am coming to the second part. They must have a little "atience. I am n<>t so intelligent as the hon. Members; that is the misfortune. Therefore they must tolerate me and give me time to answer the question. If the authorities concerned are convinced that a large number of pe<>ple would attend, they may take similar action.

Shri Krisbnapal Slnrh: W8!5 the stall intended to give g.reater importance to the Congress session or was it meant for the display of the goods produced?

Shri Sanjiva Reddy: Congress has got its own importance; by a stall it is not going to gain greater importance. It has had its importance all these years.

Shri Hem Barna: It is back-door donation, Sir. They should admit it.

Shri Daji: It is front-door donation .... (Interruptions).

Mr. Speaker: What else are we talking about? There is nothing to be talked about. Next question.

Rubber CufUvation

+ r Shri D. D. Puri:
.'10. ~ Shri Hlm.4a1qka:

L ShrJ R.amesbwar Tantla:

Will the Minister of Commerce be pleased to state:

(a) whether the pilot project for the development of rubber cultivation in the Andaman and Nicobar Islands has been inaugurated; and

(b) tihe extent to which the rubber cultivatiOn in these Islands is eXPected to meet the rubber requirements ot the country"?

The Deputy MiDJster in the Ministry of Commerce (Shri S. V. Ramaswamy): (a) Yeti, Sir.

(b) According to surveys conducted by the Rubber Board, an clre8 of about 15,000 acres of land might :oe suitable for rubber cultivation in the Andaman and Nicobar Islands. This area, when cultivated, is expecled to produce about 10,000 tonnes of natural ru.bber per year, equivalant to about 1* per cent of the country's estimated requirements of natural rubber at the present rate of consumption.

Shri D. D Puri: From the data gathered from this experiment, have Government been able to work out the cost ·of prodUction of n'Gtural rubber and how it compar€'s with the cost of producfion- of synthetic rubber?

Shrl S. V. Ramaswamy: We lire just now having a pilot project and getting it ready. We have not worked out the cost yet.

Shrl D. D. Purl: Is it the intention of Government to start pIlot projects elspwherc in the country also?

Shri S. V. Ramaswamy. There was ['and available in Andaman and Nicobar Islands and the climatic conditions were suitable, they were similar to Kerala climate. Therefore they could use it for the pilot project.

Sbri Rameshwar TanUa: The hon.
Minister said that we were short of production in natural rubber. If so, will Government consider t'ax or other concessions on rubber culUva-
tion just as in the case of tea plantations, to promote rubber production?

Shrl S. V. Ramaswamy: No such measures are needed. We are subsidising and giving loan assistance to several schemes 'lind we are stepping up production. In ] 950 the production was about 15.000 tons and it has steadily increased to 44,000 tons In 1964; it is still going up.

Shri Mantyanracian: May I know whether the Government propose to set up f'om.e cOl'poration for the plantation of ruhber in the public sector?

